RECEIVED OCTOBER 5, 2005

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

THIRD QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

FORMER RUSS ELLIOTT, INC. FACILITY 2526 WOOD STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CASE NO. RO000040

Prepared for

MS. JEANNETTE ELLIOTT SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

September 2005



GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

September 23, 2005

Mr. Barney Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health Local Oversight Program 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502



OCTOBER 5, 2005

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Subject: Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report Former Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility – 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California Alameda County Health Case No. RO000040

Dear Mr. Chan:

This report documents the seventh consecutive groundwater monitoring event (Q3 2005) conducted in August 2005 by Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) at the referenced site. Three site groundwater monitoring wells were installed and first sampled in February 2004 to evaluate impacts from two former onsite underground fuel storage tanks. The scope of work was conducted in accordance with the Alameda County Health-approved SES technical workplan. This report was uploaded to the State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker system .

In our professional opinion, continued groundwater monitoring is warranted to evaluate plume stability over time. Please contact us at (510) 644-3123 if you have any questions. Sincerely,

Brune M. Mulh/.

Bruce Rucker, R.G. (#6814), R.E.A. Project Manager and Senior Geologist

Makdii hunder S.

Richard S. Makdisi, R.G., R.E.A. Principal cc: Ms. Jeannette Elliott – Property Owner

THIRD QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

FORMER RUSS ELLIOTT, INC. FACILITY 2526 WOOD STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CASE NO. RO000040

Prepared for:

Ms. JEANNETTE ELLIOTT 1744 Skyview Drive San Leandro, California 94577

Prepared by:

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. 2198 SIXTH STREET BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94710

September 23, 2005

Project No. 2003-41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

Page

1.0	INTRODUCTION1
	Project Background.1Site and Vicinity Description.1Previous Investigations and Corrective Actions4Objectives and Scope of Work.5Regulatory Oversight5
2.0	PHYSICAL SETTING
	Lithology
3.0	Q3 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 9
4.0	REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS 11
	Regulatory Status11Residual Contamination Regulatory Considerations11Site Closure Criteria12
5.0	Q3 2005 MONITORING EVENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS 13
6.0	WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
7.0	SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, OPINION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 17
	Summary and Conclusions 17 Proposed Actions 18
8.0	REFERENCES AND BIBLIOGRAPHY 19
9.0	LIMITATIONS
Appen	ndices

Appendix A	Well Monitoring and Sampling Field Records
Appendix B	Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Appendix C	Waste Disposal Documentation
Appendix D	Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Results

TABLES AND FIGURES

Tables	Pa	age
Table 1	Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data - August 26, 2005 Monitoring Event 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California	9
Table 2	August 26, 2005 Groundwater Analytical Results 2526 Wood Street, Oakland	. 14

1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) was retained by Ms. Jeannette Elliott (property owner) to conduct ongoing groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at 2526 Wood Street in Oakland, California. The work is designed to evaluate impacts from former onsite underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs). Previous site corrective actions and investigations are summarized later in this report. The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (Alameda County Health) is the lead regulatory agency for the investigation, and has assigned the site as Fuel Leak Case No. RO000040. The California GeoTracker Global ID for the facility is T0600102110.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The project site is a former roofing company (Russ Elliott, Inc.) located at 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, Alameda County, California (site). The business ceased operations at the site in early 2004, and the property is currently occupied by a construction firm. The property was recently sold; however, the previous property owner (Ms. Jeannette Elliott) remains responsible for the UFST-related site investigation.

The property is approximately 380 feet long (between Wood Street and Willow Street) by approximately 120 feet wide. The long axis of the site (parallel to 26th Street) is oriented approximately northeast to southwest. Figure 1 is a site location map. Figure 2 shows the location of the former site UFSTs in relation to the site buildings and adjacent streets.

The former UFSTs and current area of investigation are situated in the largely unpaved service yard near the western border of the subject property (near 26th Street). Access to this area is provided either through a chain link gate on 26th Street or a gate operated by the current tenant on Willow Street. The area available for exterior drilling is limited by adjacent buildings and an active railroad spur that services an adjacent parcel. Nearby land use is wholly commercial and light industrial (there are no residential or other sensitive land uses in the immediate vicinity).

Downgradient (to the west) land use includes streets, then undeveloped land with freeway overpasses, then San Francisco Bay (a total of approximately 3,000 feet from the subject property).





PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

UFST Removals

Two UFSTs were located near the western border of the subject property (near 26th Street), approximately 40 feet from each other. Both UFSTs were utilized for fueling company vehicles, and shared a common dispenser island that was located between them. Both UFSTs were removed under permit and regulatory oversight.

The 550-gallon diesel UFST was removed in 1995, and the 10,000-gallon gasoline UFST was removed in 2002. The confirmation soil and water sampling conducted during the UFST removals suggested an historical leak in the UFST and/or piping. No UFST closure documentation report was submitted for these UFST removals by the contractor that conducted the removals.

A UFST closure documentation report prepared by SES (SES, 2003a), that discussed both UFST removals, was submitted to both the Oakland Fire Department and Alameda County Health.

2003 Preliminary Site Assessment

Concurrent with the UFST closure documentation report, SES submitted to Alameda County Health a technical workplan for a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) (consisting of exploratory borehole drilling and sampling) to evaluate the potential for residual contamination (SES, 2003b). Alameda County Health subsequently approved the technical workplan (Alameda County Health, 2003). The investigation, conducted in 2003, included advancing and sampling (of soil and groundwater) from eight exploratory boreholes. A PSA documentation report was submitted to Alameda County Health (SES, 2003c).

Groundwater contaminants detected above screening-level criteria include diesel, gasoline, benzene, methyl *tertiary*-butyl ether (MTBE), and *tertiary*-butyl alcohol (TBA). The only soil contaminant detected above screening-level criteria was MTBE; however, that contamination was confined to the immediate vicinity of the former gasoline UFST. No soil contamination was detected beneath the upper water-bearing zone.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

On behalf of the property owner, SES submitted to Alameda County Health a technical workplan for a program of groundwater monitoring well installation, sampling, and reporting (SES, 2004a). Alameda County Health subsequently approved the well installation workplan (Alameda County Health, 2004). Three groundwater monitoring wells were installed, developed, surveyed, and sampled in February 2004 (SES, 2004b).

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

Groundwater monitoring well monitoring/sampling events have been conducted on a quarterly basis since February 2004.

OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

This report discusses the following activities conducted/coordinated by SES between July 1 and September 30, 2005:

- Collecting water levels in site wells to determine shallow groundwater flow direction;
- Sampling site wells for contaminant analysis and indicators of natural attenuation; and
- Disposing of approximately 150 gallons of purge water from previous monitoring events, stored onsite in 55-gallon drums.

REGULATORY OVERSIGHT

The lead regulatory agency for the site investigation and remediation is Alameda County Health. All workplans and reports are submitted to this agency. The most recent Alameda County Health directive regarding the site (letter dated January 6, 2004) approved the well installation and quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Electronic Data Format (EDF) files from all groundwater monitoring events have been successfully uploaded to the State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker database, in accordance with that agency's requirements for EDF submittals. Since August 2005, technical reports have also been uploaded to Alameda County Health's "ftp" system.

2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

Following is a brief summary of the site hydrogeologic conditions based on geologic logging and water level measurements collected at the site since October 2003.

A detailed discussion of site lithology and hydrogeology was provided in the well installation report (SES, 2004a). The following summarizes site conditions. A total of 11 exploratory boreholes at the subject property have been geologically logged by a California Registered Geologist using the visual method of the Unified Soils Classification System. The majority of site boreholes have been advanced to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). That interval includes the upper water-bearing zone and the underlying low-permeability non-water-bearing zone (aquitard).

LITHOLOGY

In general, native soil consists primarily of clay (often silty), with interbedded sandy and gravelly zones. The upper 2 to 3 feet is dry, gravelly, sandy fill material. In the majority of the boreholes, this is underlain by a sand (often silty and clayey) varying in thickness from 1 to 6 feet, in which water was encountered (see below). This is underlain by a clay unit, occasionally with interbedded sand stringers. In some of the boreholes, this clay unit extends to total depth. In other boreholes, this clay unit is underlain by a sand unit, which in turn is underlain by a low-permeability clay (often gravelly). The shallow site lithology is typical of alluvial fan and stream depositional environments in this area, with lower-permeability (clay and silt) overbank deposits, and higher-permeability (sand and gravel) channel deposits, with significant lateral and depth variation over short distances.

GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY

Two shallow water-bearing zones were encountered in native soils in the majority of site boreholes. The top of the upper zone (possibly a perched water zone) was encountered at depths between approximately 4 and 8 feet bgs, in a sandy zone. Water was then encountered again at depths between approximately 13.5 and 17.5 feet bgs. In some of the boreholes, this deeper water was encountered at the top of the sand zone (when present); in other boreholes, it was within the lower clay unit. Water levels in wells MW-1 and MW-2 (installed in the former UFST backfill areas) are likely influenced by direct infiltration during winter recharge events due to the higher permeability of excavation backfill material.

Depth to groundwater (equilibrated in wells) in the current monitoring event ranged from approximately 4.7 to 4.8 feet below grade (corresponding to 1.5 to 2.2 feet above mean sea level). Figure 3 is a groundwater elevation and contour map for the current event. Table 1 (Section 3.0) summarizes current groundwater level data. Groundwater flow direction during the current event was to the southeast. The groundwater flow direction varies seasonally.



2003-41-41

3.0 Q3 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

This section presents the groundwater monitoring and sampling methods for the most recent groundwater monitoring/sampling event. Analytical results are discussed in a subsequent section. Activities included:

- Measuring static water levels with an electric water level indicator;
- Purging wells to obtain representative formation water (and collecting aquifer stability parameters between each purging); and
- Collecting post-purge groundwater samples for laboratory analysis.

On August 26, 2005, groundwater monitoring well water level measurements, purging, and sampling activities were conducted by EnTech Analytical Labs (Santa Clara, CA), under the supervision of SES personnel. Table 1 shows the well construction and groundwater elevation data. Appendix A contains the groundwater monitoring field records for the sampling event.

Table 1Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
August 26, 2005 Monitoring Event
2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Well	Well Depth ^(a)	Screened Interval	TOC Elevation ^(b)	Groundwater Depth ^(c)	Groundwater Elevation ^(b)
MW-1	20	5 to 20	6.95	4.72	2.23
MW-2	20	5 to 20	6.29	4.79	1.50
MW-3	20	5 to 20	6.94	4.71	2.23

Notes:

^(a) Well depths are expressed in feet bgs, and are approximate.

^(b) All elevations are expressed as feet above mean sea level.

^(c) Groundwater depths are expressed in feet bgs relative to the top of well casing.

TOC = Top of casing.

All wells are 2-inch-diameter.

MW-1 elevation was resurveyed in April 2005 after the well box was damaged and replaced.

As the first task of the monitoring event, static water levels were measured using an electric water level indicator. Each well was then purged (with a downhole pump) of three wetted casing volumes. Aquifer stability parameters were measured between each purged casing volume to ensure that representative formation water entered the well before sampling. Neither separate-phase petroleum product nor sheen was observed during well purging/sampling.

The "GeoWell" data for this event (water levels) were uploaded in EDF format to the State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker on-line database.

4.0 **REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS**

REGULATORY STATUS

The lead regulatory agency for petroleum contamination cases in the City of Oakland is Alameda County Health, which is a Local Oversight Program (LOP) for the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (Water Board). As such, Alameda County Health directly oversees soil and groundwater investigations/remediation on UFST sites (with or without Water Board guidance) until determining that case closure is appropriate, at which time Alameda County Health recommends case closure to the Water Board. Alameda County Health has designated the subject property case as Fuel Leak Case No. RO00040. The site is listed in the Water Board's GeoTracker database of reported releases from petroleum UFSTs (Water Board Case No. 01-2294 and Global ID No. T0600102110).

RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

The most applicable published numerical criteria governing residual soil and groundwater contamination at this site are the Water Board's Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) (Water Board, 2005). ESLs are screening-level criteria used to evaluate whether additional investigation and/or remediation are warranted. Criteria to be considered in using the ESLs include:

- contamination is limited to surface soil (less than 10 feet deep) <u>or</u> to subsurface soil;
- soil is fine-grained <u>or</u> coarse-grained;
- land use is residential <u>or</u> commercial/industrial; and
- groundwater *is* <u>or</u> *is not* a known or potential drinking water source.

For the detected site contaminants, the ESL values are the same for surface soil and subsurface soil.

The appropriate ESLs for this site are for coarse-grained soil (a conservative assumption, as grainsize analysis has not been conducted) and commercial/industrial land use (because the owner has no plans to redevelop the property with residential land use). Qualifying for the (usually higher) ESL values for sites where groundwater *is not* a current or potential drinking water source requires obtaining a site-specific variance from the Water Board. The Water Board completed an East Bay Beneficial Use Study (Water Board, 1999) that covers the Richmond-to-Hayward East Bay Basin Area and, based on multiple technical criteria, divides the Basin into three zones:

- Zone A (significant drinking water resource);
- Zone B (groundwater unlikely to be used as drinking water source); and
- Zone C (shallow groundwater proposed for redesignation as Municipal Supply Beneficial Use). This classification indicates that groundwater could not reasonably be expected to serve a public water supply; however, it does not specifically address private water supply wells that might be used for drinking water. In accordance with State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 92-49, pollution sites within this zone must not pose a potential impact to human health or ecologic receptors, and the groundwater contamination plume must be stable or reducing.

The subject site falls within Zone C. The most conservative assumption for the site is that there is a potential for private drinking water wells to be impacted. However, the site location (with no residential downgradient land use) suggests that the less conservative ESLs ("a potential or current drinking water source is not threatened") may be appropriate when the site is considered for case closure. Until case closure is considered, this report (and future reports) will discuss residual soil and groundwater contamination in the context of the more conservative ESL criteria.

SITE CLOSURE CRITERIA

Alameda County Health and the Water Board generally require that the following criteria be met before issuing regulatory closure of petroleum release cases:

- 1. The contaminant source (UFSTs and obviously-contaminated backfill material) has been removed. This criterion has been met, and the available soil analytical results indicate that the residual MTBE soil contamination in the immediate vicinity of the former UFSTs will not be an appreciable long-term source of groundwater contamination.
- 2. The groundwater contaminant plume is stable or reducing—i.e., groundwater contamination is not increasing in concentration or lateral extent. This criterion has not yet been met, and will be evaluated based on the ongoing quarterly groundwater sampling program.
- 3. If residual contamination (soil or groundwater) exists, there is no reasonable risk to sensitive receptors (i.e., surface water or water supply wells) or to site occupants. This criterion is generally met by conducting a sensitive receptor survey and/or a Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) assessment that models the fate and transport of residual contamination in the context of potential impacts to sensitive receptors. This task is generally conducted after the previous two criteria have been met. Based on the apparent absence of benzene (the probable "risk driver" compound for this site) at elevated concentrations and the likely absence of sensitive receptors, if private wells are eliminated as potential receptors, the site would likely pass the RBCA assessment.

5.0 Q3 2005 MONITORING EVENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS

This section discusses the findings of the current sampling event. Historical groundwater monitoring well analytical results are included as Appendix D.

All groundwater samples in the current sampling event were analyzed for:

- Total volatile hydrocarbons gasoline range (TVHg), by modified EPA Method 8015;
- Total extractable hydrocarbons diesel range (TEHd), by modified EPA Method 8015;
- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), by EPA Method 8020;
- MTBE, by EPA Method 8260;
- Fuel oxygenates (*tertiary*-amyl methyl ether [TAME], di-isopropyl ether [DIPE], and TBA), by EPA Method 8260; and
- Lead scavengers (1,2-dichloroethane [EDC] and 1,2-dibromomethane [EDB]), by EPA Method 8260.

All groundwater samples were analyzed by EnTech Analytical Labs, which maintains current ELAP certifications for all of the analytical methods utilized in this investigation. Appendix B contains the certified analytical laboratory report and chain-of-custody record for this event.

Table 2 summarizes the groundwater sample analytical results from the current well sampling event. Figure 4 displays the groundwater analytical results on the site plan.

Only three contaminants were detected in the current event. MTBE was detected at concentrations between 120 μ g/L (MW-2) and 310 μ g/L (MW-1). The Water Board ESL criterion for MTBE is 5.0 μ g/L. Gasoline was also detected at concentrations between 110 μ g/L (MW-2) and 220 μ g/L (MW-1); the ESL is 100 μ g/L. Contaminants analyzed for and not detected in the current event include diesel, BTEX, lead scavengers, and fuel oxygenates. No contamination was detected in well MW-3.

The analytical laboratory report was uploaded in EDF format to the GeoTracker on-line database.

Table 2
August 26, 2005 Groundwater Analytical Results
2526 Wood Street, Oakland ^(a)

Sample I.D.	TEHd	TVHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE ^(b)	Fuel Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers ^(b)
MW-1	< 500	220	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 1.0	310	ND
MW-2	< 50	110	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 1.0	120	ND
MW-3	< 50	< 50	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 1.0	< 1.0	ND
Groundwater ESLs	100	100	1.0	40	30	13	5.0	not applicable

Notes:

^(a) All concentrations are in µg/L.
 ^(b) Full list of fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers is included in Appendix B.

MTBE = methyl *tertiary*-butyl ether

TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons – diesel range

TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons – gasoline range

ESLs = Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Environmental Screening Levels (Water Board, 2005) for commercial/industrial sites where groundwater is a potential drinking water source.

ND = not detected above method reporting limits



6.0 WASTEWATER DISPOSAL

Three 55-gallon drums of waste water (from purging of wells prior to groundwater sampling) were generated during the six previous groundwater monitoring events. A composite sample of the drummed water was collected by SES on June 21, 2005 and analyzed for the site contaminants of concern. The sample contained no gasoline, BTEX, or MTBE, but did contain 1,100 μ g/L of diesel.

The water was profiled (copy included in Appendix C) by North State Environmental. The water was transported offsite on July 6, 2005 by North State Environmental for disposal at the DK Environmental facility in Vernon, California. Documentation of the wastewater analysis, profiling transport, and disposal is included in Appendix C of this report.

7.0 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, OPINION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The available data support the following findings and conclusions:

- Two UFSTs containing diesel and gasoline were removed from the site in 1995 and 2002, respectively. Excavation confirmation soil samples indicated that MTBE was the sole contaminant of concern in soil, although pit water samples contained elevated levels of diesel, gasoline, and MTBE. A UFST closure documentation report discussing both UFST removals was submitted to the appropriate regulatory agencies in 2003.
- A Preliminary Site Assessment (exploratory borehole drilling and sampling program) was conducted in October 2003; activities included advancing and sampling eight exploratory boreholes to a maximum depth of 25 feet below grade. Hydrocarbon contamination was most pronounced in samples from the areas of the two former UFSTs and to the south-southwest.
- Three shallow site groundwater monitoring wells were installed, developed, and surveyed in February 2004, and have been sampled on a quarterly basis since that time.
- Site lithology ranges from low-permeability silts and clays to higher-permeability (and water-bearing) sands and gravels. There are two shallow water bearing zones: the top of the upper zone (potentially a seasonally-perched zone), which is encountered at depths between 4 and 8 feet bgs; and the top of the third zone, which is encountered at depths between approximately 13.5 and 17.5 feet bgs. The lower water-bearing zone is underlain by a low-permeability, non-water-bearing zone.
- Local groundwater flow direction varies from south (generally in the rainy season) to west (generally in the dry season). Historical data show the expected seasonal trend of lower groundwater elevations in the dry season, increasing with the onset of rains. The site data suggest that backfill material in one or both of the former UFST excavations may be influencing apparent flow direction.
- The only soil contaminant historically detected above ESL criteria in residual soils (including UFST removal, borehole, and well installation phases) is MTBE, at locations within 15 feet of the former UFST excavations. The maximum detected MTBE

concentration in soil is between the most restrictive (residential, groundwater used) and the least restrictive (commercial/industrial, groundwater not used) Water Board ESL criteria.

- In the current monitoring event, neither diesel, BTEX, lead scavengers, nor fuel oxygenates were detected. The only contaminants detected above ESL criteria were MTBE (in MW-1 and MW-2) and gasoline (also in MW-1 and MW-2).
- The current monitoring wells appear adequate to define local groundwater flow direction and evaluate site-sourced hydrochemistry, although continued groundwater monitoring is warranted to ensure that groundwater contamination above regulatory agency levels of concern is not migrating offsite.
- The property owner is pursuing reimbursement from the State of California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) for regulatory agency-directed corrective action and investigation costs. The initial Claim Application was submitted to the Fund in February 2004.
- All required electronic uploads for previous work have been made to the State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker on-line database system, including a Portable Data Format (pdf) copy of this report.

PROPOSED ACTIONS

- The property owner proposes to continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring well monitoring and sampling program, in accordance with the technical workplan approved by Alameda County Health. This will include electronic uploads (water levels, groundwater analytical data, and technical reports) for future monitoring events to the GeoTracker system.
- Future groundwater monitoring will continue to focus on the evaluation of the magnitude and extent of groundwater contamination, particularly with regard to plume stability. If future monitoring indicates that offsite migration of contamination is occurring, additional assessment activities—i.e., sensitive receptor survey; vicinity well survey; RBCA study; and/or additional exploratory boreholes/groundwater monitoring wells—will be considered. If the data indicate that the plume is contained onsite, and has been reduced by attenuation to low concentrations and stable conditions, SES will evaluate the data in the context of meeting regulatory closure criteria.
- The property owner will continue to pursue reimbursement of eligible incurred corrective action costs from the California UST Cleanup Fund.

8.0 REFERENCES AND BIBLIOGRAPHY

- Alameda County Health Care Services Department of Environmental Health (Alameda County Health), 2004. Letter approving Stellar Environmental Solutions' January 8, 2004 technical workplan for groundwater characterization at 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. January 26.
- Alameda County Health, 2003. Letter approving Stellar Environmental Solutions' August 20, 2003 PSA workplan for 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. September 29.
- Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board), 2005. Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater. February.
- Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board), 1999. East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report. June.
- Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES), 2005a. Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring & Year 2004 Annual Summary Report – Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. January 10.
- SES, 2005b. First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report Former Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. March 31.
- SES, 2005c. Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report Former Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. June 30.
- SES, 2004a. Workplan for Groundwater Characterization Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. January 8.
- SES, 2004b. Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and Baseline Groundwater Monitoring Report – Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. March 15.
- SES, 2004c. Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. July 1.
- SES, 2004d. Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. September 30.

- SES, 2003a. Underground Fuel Storage Tanks Closure Documentation and Assessment Report, Russ Elliott, Inc. – 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. August 15.
- SES, 2003b. Workplan for Preliminary Site Assessment Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. August 20.
- SES, 2003c. Preliminary Site Assessment Report Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility, 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California. November 19.

9.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Ms. Jeannette Elliott, her authorized representatives, and the regulatory agencies. No reliance on this report shall be made by anyone other than those for whom it was prepared.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on a review of previous investigators' findings at the site, as well as site investigations conducted by SES since 2003. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted methodologies and standards of practice. The SES personnel who performed this limited remedial investigation are qualified to perform such investigations and have accurately reported the information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and recommendations included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the date of this report. Site conditions may change with the passage of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and conclusions presented in this report. As such, this report should be considered a reflection of the current site conditions as based on the activities completed.

APPENDIX A

Well Monitoring and Sampling Field Records

i

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

Project No:			_ Date:	8-26-05
Project/Site Location: _	Russ EllioT,	2526	MOOD	ST., OAKLAND, CA
Technician: <u><u></u></u>	·	•	Method:	ELECTRONIC

	Depthice	Death lo	Product	Weblewebl	Councilia
Well.		iert.	-Fincinuss (icet)	(instri	
MW-1	4.72				<u>e</u> 1140
MW-2	4.79			15.06	@1130
MW-3	4.71			1818	@1125
		-			s.
		-			
	·				
	<u> </u>				

.

Measurements referenced to top of well casing. NORTH

Page _____ of _____

POSI

15.06

0.2

2.1

6.89

WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

.....

Project Number:				Date:	8-26-05
Project / Site Location:	Russ	ELLIOT			
	2526	6000	ST.	OAKCAND	ĊA

Sampler/Technician:		5		
Casing Diameter (inches)	0.75	2	4	6
Casing Volumes (gallons)	0.02	0.2/	0.7	1.52

Well No. <u>MW-j</u>		Well No. MN-2		
A. Total Well Depth	11.27	A. Total Well Depth		
B. Depth To Water	4.72	B. Depth To Water		
C. Water Height (A-B)	6.55	C. Water Height (A-B)		
D. Well Casing Diameter	2	D. Well Casing Diameter		
E. Casing Volume	0.2	E. Casing Volume		
F. Single Case Volume (CxE)	1.31	F. Single Case Volume (CxE)		
G. Case Volume(s)(CxEx3)	3.93	G. Case Volume(s)(CxEx)		
H. 80% Recharge Level	6.03 AMAR	H. 80% Recharge Level		
Start Time: 1320 Finish Time: 1330		Start Time: i245		
		Finish Time: 1310		
Post Purge Measurement	24 - 24	Post Purge Measurement		
Depth to Water 4.76		Depth to Water 11.25		
Time Measured: 1333		Time Measured: 1315		
Recharge/Sample Time		Recharge/Somple Time		
Depth to Water: 4.76		Depth to Water: 6.77		
Time Measured: 1410		Time Measured: 1400		
Well Fluid Param	eters:	Well Fluid Para		
	전사장, 공사가 (공), 전사	TT COM A MARKA		

pH 8.56 8.42 8.24 8.19 T (°C) 23.3 21.5 227 221 940 Cond. 938 947 939 DO 2.02 mg/L 352 DO % Tarbidity ORP Summary Data: Total Gallous Purged: 3.41 Purge device: 60 SC Sampling Device: DKSP. BALLER Sample Collection Time: 1415 Sample Appearance/Odor:

	Well	Fluid Par	ameters:	
Gals.	0	2	4	6.3
pН	7.20	7.14	7.18	7.21
T (°C)	24.3	22.0	20.8	21.3
Cond	646	676	621	704
DO mg/L	3.63-			
DO %	37.8-		+	1
Tosbidity				
ORP			1	
Samaaa	y Data:		·	
Total Ga	lions Purg	ed: G.	3	****
Purge de	vice: D	C 60	1	
Sampling	g Device:	DISP.	BAILER	2
		Time: 14		
Sample /	ppearanc	e/Odor:		2 1



Page of 1

.

WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

_				~			Date:		<u>8-2</u>	6-05		
Pro	ject Numł ject / Site	ла. Т	7.	ICE ET	TIOT							
Pro	ject/Site	Locano		26 v	LOOD S	<u>.</u>	OAKLA	<u>.00</u>	CA.			
				26 0								
								~				
Sat	npler/Tea	chaicia	<u></u>		i		0.75	2		4	6	
Cas	ing Diame	ter (incb	es)				0.02	02	71	0.7	1.52	
Cas	sing Volum	es (gallo	as)	<u></u>			20,02		<u> </u>			
L						1]	
We	II No	MW-3				1 **	cil No.					
				1 10		1-	A. Total We	It Depth				
· 🗛	. Total We	ll Depth		18. 4.5		IH	B. Depth To	Water]	
B	. Depth To	Water		4			C. Water H	cight (A-	B)			
	Water He	agut (A-	5) 	2		16	D. Well Ca	sing Dia	meter			
	. Weli Cas			0.			E. Casing V	ohme				
	Single Ca	ee Volm	ne (CYF)	2.	69	IÞ	F. Single C	ase Volu	me (C	<u>xE)</u>		
II-	j. Case V	ohmere's	VCxEx3)				G. Case	/olune(s)(CxE	<u>x)</u>		
	1. 80% Rec	harme I -	vel/F+B	9,2			H. 80% Re	charge L	evel			
	1. OU/0 NO	and the		<u> </u>		. _						
1								<u> </u>				
	Purge Even	ut.					Purge Eve					
- S	Start Time:	1150				Start Time:						
	Finish Time	= 1215				111	Finish Tim	e:				
	Post Purec	Measur	ement				Post Purge		(<u></u>			
	Depth to W	ater	15.06			╢┝	Depth to W Time Mean					
	Fime Meas					Recharge/Sample Time						
	Recharge [®]			<u></u>		┫┨╞╴	Depth to V					
	Depth to W Time Meas	ater: 6	1345			 	Time Mea					
· · · · · [Ľ	Time Meas	area	1.345	. <u> </u>		, -						
ا		Well R	hid Para	meters:		111		Well I	Juid P	arameters	:	
11-				6.0	8.1		Gals.		1			
	Gals.	0	2.5									
	pH 4	5.77	6.81	6.24	6.89		<u>pH</u>		L			
		24.7	21.3	19.8	19.3		T (°C)		<u> </u>			
POST		1041	1278	1429	1558	11	Cond.		1			
14 '000 AF			1-10	1		111	DO					
	me/L.	.83										
	DO %				± 2		DO %					
ALL IL	Turbidity	33,9		1			Tarbidity					
` 	ORP			1		71	ORP					
1 L		<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>			Summar	n Data-				
L 4_	Summary				<u></u>	-11			<u>.</u>			
	Total Gall	ons Purg	red: <u>8</u> (Total Gal	ions Pur	ged:			
	Purge devi	ice: Tr	.60				Purge dev	rice:				
 	Sampling			BAILES	 7	11	Sampling	Device:				
	Sample Co		Time: 1	350	<u>.</u>		Sample C					
	Sample A						Sample A	ppearan	ce/Ode	ж:		
						- Andrew						

Page 2 of 2

APPENDIX B

Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

3334 Victor Court • Santa Clara, CA 95054 • (408) 588-0200 • Fax (408) 588-0201

Bruce Rucker Stellar Environmental Sol. 2198 Sixth Stree Suite 201 Berkeley, CA 94710

Order Number: 45072 Project Name: Russ Elliott Certificate ID: 45072 - 9/12/2005 2:45:16 PM

Date Received: 08/29/2005 P.O. Number: Russ Elliott Global ID: T0600102110

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On August 29, 2005, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis. Entech analyzes samples "as received" unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Comments

MatrixTestLiquidEDFTPH-ExtractableTPH as GasolineBTEXEPA 8260BEPA 624

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

E. Cip for

Laurie Glantz-Murphy Laboratory Director

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Sample ID: MW-1

Stellar Environmental Sol. 2198 Sixth Stree Suite 201 Berkeley, CA 94710 Attn: Bruce Rucker

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 45072-001

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 8/29/2005 Project ID: Russ Elliott Project Name: Russ Elliott GlobalID: T0600102110 P.O. Number: Russ Elliott Sample Collected by: Client

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 8/26/2005 2:15 PM

EPA 3510C EPA 8015 M	,								PH-Extractable
Parameter		Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Diesel	ND		10	500	μg/L	8/29/2005	DW050829	8/30/2005	DW050829
2900 ppb Motor Oil. 1	No Diesel pattern present	· ·							
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	(Control I	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: JHsi	ang
o-Terphenyl	56.2		22 -	133				Reviewed by: dba	
EPA 5030C EPA 8015 M	OD. (Purgeable)							Т	PH as Gasoline
Parameter	()	Jual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline	220		1	50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
	rted value is a result of hi	gh con	centratio	n of MTBE within th		Gasoline quant	itation range.		
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery			Limits (%)		- 1	0	Analyzed by: mrua	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	92.5			135				Reviewed by: Mai	
	12.5		05	100				Reviewed by: That	
EPA 8020									BTEX
Parameter	Result	Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Benzene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Toluene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC40508304
Ethyl Benzene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Xylenes, Total	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control 1	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: mrua	11
4-Bromofluorobenzene	93.7		65 -	. ,				Reviewed by: Mai	ChiTu
EPA 5030C EPA 8260B									8260Petroleum
Parameter	Result	Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	310		5	5.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether	ND		5	25	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
tert-Butanol (TBA)	ND		5	50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
Diisopropyl Ether	ND		5	25	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether	ND		5	25	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		5	2.5	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		5	2.5	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
Ethanol	ND		5	500	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/5/2005	WM2050905
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control 1	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: MTu	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	110		70 -	- 125				Reviewed by: ECu	nniffe
Dibromofluoromethane	107		70 -	- 125					

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Sample ID: MW-2

Stellar Environmental Sol. 2198 Sixth Stree Suite 201 Berkeley, CA 94710 Attn: Bruce Rucker

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 45072-002

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 8/29/2005 Project ID: Russ Elliott Project Name: Russ Elliott GlobalID: T0600102110 P.O. Number: Russ Elliott Sample Collected by: Client

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 8/26/2005 2:05 PM

EPA 3510C EPA 8015 M	OD. (Extractable)								PH-Extractable
Parameter	Result (Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Diesel	ND		1	50	μg/L	8/29/2005	DW050829	8/30/2005	DW050829
550 ppb Motor Oil. N	o Diesel pattern present.								
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control l	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: JHsi	ang
o-Terphenyl	41.0		22 -	133				Reviewed by: dba	
EPA 5030C EPA 8015 M	OD. (Purgeable)							Т	PH as Gasoline
Parameter	Result (Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline	110		1	50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC40508304
TPH as Gasoline repor	rted value is a result of hi	igh co	ncentratio	n of MTBE within th	ne TPH as	Gasoline quant	itation range.		
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control 1	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: mrua	n
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97.3		65 -	135				Reviewed by: Mai	ChiTu
EPA 8020									BTEX
Parameter	Result	Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Benzene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830
Toluene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830
Ethyl Benzene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC40508304
Xylenes, Total	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC40508304
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control	Limits (%)			Analyzed by: mruan		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	93.2		65 .					Reviewed by: Mai	
EPA 5030C EPA 8260B									8260Petroleum
Parameter		Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	120		1	1.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether	ND		1	5.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
tert-Butanol (TBA)	ND		1	10	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
Diisopropyl Ether	ND		1	5.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether	ND		1	5.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
Ethanol	ND		1	100	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: MTu	1
4-Bromofluorobenzene	108		70	- 125				Reviewed by: ECu	ınniffe
Dibromofluoromethane	99.3		70	- 125					

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Sample ID: MW-3

Stellar Environmental Sol. 2198 Sixth Stree Suite 201 Berkeley, CA 94710 Attn: Bruce Rucker

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 45072-003

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 8/29/2005 Project ID: Russ Elliott Project Name: Russ Elliott GlobalID: T0600102110 P.O. Number: Russ Elliott Sample Collected by: Client

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 8/26/2005 1:50 PM

EPA 3510C EPA 80	15 MOD. (Extractable)							TP	H-Extractable
Parameter	Result Q	Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Diesel	ND		1	50	μg/L	8/29/2005	DW050829	8/30/2005	DW050829
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control 1	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: JHsia	ng
o-Terphenyl	56.7		22 -	- 133				Reviewed by: dba	

EPA 5030C EPA 8015 M	OD. (Purgeable)							Т	PH as Gasoline
Parameter	Result	Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline	ND		1	50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	,	Control 1	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: mrua	an
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99.7		65 ·	135				Reviewed by: Mai	ChiTu

EPA 8020									BTEX
Parameter	Result	Qual	D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Benzene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Toluene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Ethyl Benzene	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Xylenes, Total	ND		1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/30/2005	WGC4050830A
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		Control Limits (%)					Analyzed by: mrua	an
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96.2		65 -	- 135				Reviewed by: Mai	ChiTu

EPA 5030C EPA 8260B	EPA 624						5	8260Petroleum
Parameter	Result Qua	l D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	ND	1	1.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
tert-Butanol (TBA)	ND	1	10	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
Diisopropyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	μg/Ĺ	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	1	0.50	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
Ethanol	ND	1	100	μg/L	N/A	N/A	9/3/2005	WM2050902
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Control	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: MTu	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	110	70	- 125				Reviewed by: ECu	nniffe
Dibromofluoromethane	101	70	- 125					
Toluene-d8	110	70	- 125					

3334 Victor Co	urt , Santa C	lara, CA	95054 I	Phone	: (408) 588	3-020	0 Fax:	(408) 588-0201	
Laboratory Contro QC/Prep Batch ID QC/Prep Date: 8/2	: DW050829	plicate - Li	quid - EP	A 8015	MOD. (Extra	ictabl		Extractable iewed by: dba - 08/31/0	5
LCS Parameter TPH as Diesel TPH as Motor Oil	Method Blan <50 <200	ik Spike Amt 1000 1000	SpikeResult 948 822	Units μg/L μg/L	% Recovery 94.8 82.2			Recovery Limits 40 - 138 40 - 138	
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	% Recovery 95.5	Control Limits 22 - 133							
LCSD Parameter TPH as Diesel TPH as Motor Oil	Method Blan <50 <200	nk Spike Amt 1000 1000	SpikeResult 848 809	Units μg/L μg/L	% Recovery 84.8 80.9	RPD 11 1.6	RPD Limits 25.0 25.0	Recovery Limits 40 - 138 40 - 138	

	-200	1000						
Surrogate	% Recovery	Control Limits						
o-Terphenyl	87.2	22 - 133						
3334 Victor Co	urt , Santa Cl	ara, CA S	95054 F	Phone	: (408) 588	8-020	00 Fax:	(408) 588-0201
--	---------------------	---------------------------	--------------------	----------------------	---------------------------	------------	--------------------	--
Laboratory Contro QC Batch ID: WG	C4050830A		quid - EP	A 8015	MOD. (Purg	eable		s Gasoline by: MaiChiTu - 09/01/05
QC Batch ID Analy	/sis Date: 8/30/	2005						
LCS Parameter TPH as Gasoline	Method Blank <50	Spike Amt 250	SpikeResult 240	Units μg/L	% Recovery 96.0			Recovery Limits 65 - 135
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene		ontrol Limits 65 - 135						
LCSD Parameter TPH as Gasoline	Method Blank <50	Spike Amt 250	SpikeResult 224	Units μg/L	% Recovery 89.6	RPD 6.9	RPD Limits 25.0	Recovery Limits 65 - 135
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene	v	ontrol Limits 65 - 135						
Laboratory Contro	ol Sample / Dup	licate - Li	quid - EP	A 8020	- BTEX			
QC Batch ID: WG	C4050830A						Reviewed	by: MaiChiTu - 09/01/05
QC Batch ID Analy	ysis Date: 8/30/	2005						
LCS								
Parameter	Method Blank	Spike Amt	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery			Recovery Limits
Benzene	<0.50	8.0	7.67	μg/L	95.9			65 - 135
Ethyl Benzene	<0.50	8.0	7.50	µg/L	93.8			65 - 135
Toluene	<0.50	8.0	8.00	µg/L	100			65 - 135
Xylenes, total	<0.50	24	22.6	µg/L	94.1			65 - 135
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene		ontrol Limits 65 - 135						
LCSD					~ -			D I taste
Parameter		-	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery		RPD Limits	•
Benzene	< 0.50	8.0	8.08	µg/L	101	5.2	25.0 25.0	65 - 135 65 - 135
Ethyl Benzene	<0.50	8.0	7.71 8.28	µg/L	96.4 104	2.8 3.4	25.0 25.0	65 - 135
Toluene	<0.50	8.0 24	8.28 23.2	µg/L	96.7	3.4 2.7	25.0 25.0	65 - 135 65 - 135
Xylenes, total	<0.50		23.2	µg/L	50.7	2.1	20.0	00 - 100
Surrogate		ontrol Limits						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96	65 - 135						

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) - TPH as Gasoline

QC Batch ID: WGC4050830A

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 8/30/2005

Sample Spiked: 45072-003 MS Recovery Sample Spike Spike Analysis Limits Date Amount Result Result Units % Recovery Parameter 65 - 135 TPH as Gasoline ND 250 231 µg/L 8/30/2005 92.4 **Control Limits** Surrogate % Recovery 65 - 135 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 Sample Spiked: 45072-003 MSD Recovery Analysis Sample Spike Spike Limits Date Result Amount Result Units % Recovery RPD **RPD Limits** Parameter 8/30/2005 5.1 25.0 65 - 135 97.2 ND 250 243 μg/L TPH as Gasoline **Control Limits** % Recovery Surrogate 101 65 - 135 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 09/01/05

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201 3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8020 - BTEX

QC Batch ID: WGC4050830A

MS

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 8/30/2005

Sample Spiked: 45072-003

Parameter	Sample Result	Spike Amount	Spike Result	Units	Analysis Date	% Recovery	Recovery Limits
Benzene	ND	2.8	2.77	µg/L	8/30/2005	98.5	65 - 135
Ethyl Benzene	ND	3.7	3.06	µg/L	8/30/2005	82.7	65 - 135
Toluene	ND	16	15.6	µg/L	8/30/2005	95.2	65 - 135
Xylenes, total	ND	20	16.6	µg/L	8/30/2005	85.2	65 - 135

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene	% Recovery 104	Control Li 65 - 11	mits 35									
MSD		Sample Spik	Sample Spiked: 45072-003									
Parameter		Sample Result	Spike Amount	Spike Result	Units	Analysis Date	% Recovery	RPD	RPD Limits	Recovery Limits		
Benzene		ND	2.8	2.81	µg/L	8/30/2005	100	1.4	25.0	65 - 135		
Ethyl Benzene		ND	3.7	2.83	µg/L	8/30/2005	76.5	7.8	25.0	65 - 135		
Toluene		ND	16	14.6	µg/L	8/30/2005	89.2	6.5	25.0	65 - 135		
Xylenes, total		ND	20	16.2	µg/L	8/30/2005	83.1	2.6	25.0	65 - 135		
Surrogate	% Recovery	Control Li	mits									
4-Bromofluorobenzene	105	65 - 1	35									

Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 09/01/05

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Liquid -	EPA 8260B	-	8260Petroleum						
QC Batch ID: WM2050902									
QC Batch Analysis Date: 9	9/2/2005								

	••			
Parameter	Result	DF	PQLR	Units
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	1	0.50	µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	1	0.50	µg/L
Diisopropyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	µg/L
Ethanol	ND	1	100	µg/L
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	ND	1	1.0	μg/L
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	µg/L
tert-Butanol (TBA)	ND	1	10	µg/L
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	μg/L

Surrogate for Blank	% Recovery	Cont	rol	Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene	111	70	-	125
Dibromofluoromethane	100	70	-	125
Toluene-d8	110	70	-	125

Validated by: ECunniffe - 09/06/05

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8260B - 8260Petroleum

QC Batch ID: WM2050902

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 9/2/2005

LCS

LUS								
Parameter	Method Blank	Spike Amt	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery			Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.50	20	18.4	µg/L	91.8			70 - 130
Benzene	<0.50	20	21.3	µg/L	107			70 - 130
Chlorobenzene	<0.50	20	22.6	µg/L	113			70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	<1.0	20	19.0	µg/L	94.9			70 - 130
Toluene	<0.50	20	22.0	µg/L	110			70 - 130
Trichloroethene	<0.50	20	22.7	µg/L	113			70 - 130
Surrogate	% Recovery Co	ontrol Limits						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	112 7	70 - 125						
Dibromofluoromethane	102	70 - 125						
Toluene-d8	109	70 - 125						
LCSD								
Parameter	Method Blank	Spike Amt	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery	RPD	RPD Limits	Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.50	20	18.2	μg/L	91.0	0.90	25.0	70 - 130

1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.50	20	18.2	µg/L	91.0	0.90	25.0	70 - 130
Benzene	<0.50	20	20.8	µg/L	104	2.6	25.0	70 - 130
Chlorobenzene	<0.50	20	21.6	µg/L	108	4.2	25.0	70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	<1.0	20	17.9	µg/L	89.6	5.7	25.0	70 - 130
Toluene	<0.50	20	21.3	µg/L	106	3.4	25.0	70 - 130
Trichloroethene	<0.50	20	22.1	µg/L	110	2.7	25.0	70 - 130

Surrogate	% Recovery	Control Limits			
4-Bromofluorobenzene	110	70	-	125	
Dibromofluoromethane	102	70	-	125	
Toluene-d8	108	70	-	125	

Reviewed by: ECunniffe - 09/06/05

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank -	Liquia -	EPA 8260B	-	8260Petroleum
QC Batch ID: W	M2050905			

QC Batch Analysis Date: 9/5/2005

Parameter	Result	DF	PQLR	Units
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	1	0.50	μg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	1	0.50	µg/L
Diisopropyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	μg/L
Ethanol	ND	1	100	μg/L
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	ND	1	1.0	µg/L
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	µg/L
tert-Butanol (TBA)	ND	1	10	µg/L
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether	ND	1	5.0	µg/L

Surrogate for Blank	% Recovery	Cont	rol	Limits	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	108	70	-	125	
Dibromofluoromethane	98.9	70	-	125	
Toluene-d8	110	70	-	125	

Validated by: ECunniffe - 09/07/05

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8260B - 8260Petroleum

QC Batch ID: WM2050905

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 9/5/2005

LCS

Parameter	Method Blank	Spike Amt	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery	Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.50	20	18.2	µg/L	91.2	70 - 130
Benzene	<0.50	20	21.0	µg/L	105	70 - 130
Chlorobenzene	<0.50	20	21.8	µg/L	109	70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	<1.0	20	17.8	µg/L	89.0	70 - 130
Toluene	<0.50	20	21.1	µg/L	106	70 - 130
Trichloroethene	<0.50	20	22.1	µg/L	111	70 - 130
Surrogate	% Recovery C	ontrol Limits				
4-Bromofluorobenzene	109	70 - 125				
Dibromofluoromethane	99	70 - 125				
Toluene-d8	107	70 - 125				

Parameter	Method Blank	Spike Amt	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery	RPD	RPD Limits	Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.50	20	18.4	µg/L	92.2	1.1	25.0	70 - 130
Benzene	<0.50	20	21.4	µg/L	107	1.8	25.0	70 - 130
Chlorobenzene	<0.50	20	22.4	µg/L	112	2.4	25.0	70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	<1.0	20	18.5	µg/L	92.5	3.9	25.0	70 - 130
Toluene	<0.50	20	21.9	µg/L	109	3.6	25.0	70 - 130
Trichloroethene	<0.50	20	22.7	µg/L	114	2.5	25.0	70 - 130
Surrogate	% Recovery C	ontrol Limits						

4-Bromofluorobenzene	108	70	-	125
Dibromofluoromethane	99.1	70	-	125
Toluene-d8	106	70	-	125

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Reviewed by: ECunniffe - 09/07/05

ARICE RICE	Phone No.:	1-3172	Purchase C)rder No.:	<u>.</u>		Invoice	to: (If Diffe	erent)			Phone:	
mpany Name:	Fax No.	·	Project No	.:			Compa	ny:				Quote No.:	:
HLAR-ENU, SOLUTION	566644 Email Address:	-3857	Project Na	me:			Billing	Address: (If	Different)			
198 SKALST. SLIFE ZOU		ellar-enirouna			LIOTT	۵				,			
REEL	State:	Zip Code:	Project Loc) ST., O	Arch r	City:					State:	Zip:
iencery		11910	603604		<u>, , , , ,</u>		MS Met	nods	GC	Methods		Gener	ral Chemistry
rpler: Field Org. Code CA55AQ obal ID: DGCCID2110	□ Same Da □ 2 Day □ 4 Day	ound Time y I 1 Day I 3 Day I 5 Day 10 Day	<i>v</i>			22.0 men 201.2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		2009/1 100000 100000	154 2 154 301 541 300				
rder ID:	Samp	ble	tainer	/	100 - 100 -	5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	Cose I		15				
TILO PT. ID ARE WE ASCUENTID Client ID / Field Point Lab. N	b. Date	Matrix Matrix	No. of Containers	E. 4 82 600	(1) 1 M R 1 M	22. Verna 1.	Pesticide	1PH 35 635 81 LY	0.00		Priore	1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -	Remarks
MW-1	8-26-05	1415 GA						$\hat{\mathbf{x}}$		f - f	-		45072-00
MW-Z		1405			X	×		×					00
MW-3	V	1350 1		1. (2) - (2) - (2)	\times		C	×					<u>O</u> C
			┨────┨							+		+	+
												<u> </u>	
		ļ	 		+	┼─-┠─				+		++	+
hquished by: Received by	Muan 8-20	Time: 7-95 1570	Speci	al Inst	ruction	s or C	omme	ents	<u> </u>			D Report Report	Plating

APPENDIX C

Wastewater Disposal Documentation Wastewater Profile Sample Laboratory Report



Prepared for:

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Stellar Environmental Solutions 2198 6th Street Suite 201 Berkeley, CA 94710

Date: 27-JUN-05 Lab Job Number: 180132 Project ID: 2003-43 Location: Former Russ Elliot Fac.

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:
Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.
NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ______



CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: Client: Project: Location: Request Date: Samples Received:

180132 Stellar Environmental Solutions 2003-43 Former Russ Elliot Fac. 06/21/05 06/21/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for one water sample, requested for the above referenced project on 06/21/05. The sample was received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B): No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

180132

Chain of Custody Record

Laboratory <u>Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd.</u> Address 2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, California 94710 510-486-0900 Project Owner <u>Ms. Jeannette Elliott</u> Site Address 2526 Wood Street	Method of Shipment <u>Hand De</u> Shipment No Airbill No Cooler No Project Manager <u>Bruce Ruc</u>		Sequer Contraction		Analysis Required	Date
Project Name 2003-43	Telephone No. (510) 644-3123 Fax No. (510) 644-3859 Samplers: (Signature) Final Product of the second	0 <u> </u>	TWH & Dicerco			Remarks
Field Sample Number Location/ Date Time Sam	npie Type/Size of Container Coole	Preservation r Chemical	The second secon			/
Drum Water Comp N/A 06/21 V200 H	20 1-L amber glass yes	none	1 🗙			
	40 ml VOAs yes	НСІ	з Х			
				<u>. </u>		
		<u> </u>				
		-				<u></u>
	······································					**************************************
	<u>_</u>					
						<u></u>
		·				
						<u></u>
Relinquished by: Signature Argunation Date Received by: 06/21/ Signature 2005	(Jaslinn 1st - 6/2	te Relinquished by:		Date F	Received by: Signature	
Printed Time Printed	C+ T	1	۰ 	Time	Printed	Time
Company Company		Relinguished by:		Date F	Company	Date
Turnaround Time: 5 Day TAT	······································	- Signature			Signature	
Sample is a composite of 3 55-gallon drums.		Printed		Time	Printed	Time
		Company			Company	

★ Stellar Environmental Solutions

Cold a meat.

2198 Sixth Street #201, Berkeley, CA 94710

Lab job no. 🔔



	Curtis & Tompkins Labo	oratories Anal	ytical Report
Lab #:	180132	Location:	Former Russ Elliot Fac.
Client:	Stellar Environmental Solutions	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	2003-43		
Field ID:	DRUM WATER COMP	Batch#:	103124
Matrix:	Water	Sampled:	06/21/05
Units:	ug/L	Received:	06/21/05
Diln Fac:	1.000	Analyzed:	06/21/05

Type:

SAMPLE

Lab ID: 180132-001

Analyte	Result	RL	Analysis
Gasoline C7-C12	ND	50	EPA 8015B
MTBE	ND	2.0	EPA 8021B
Benzene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B
Toluene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes o-Xylene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B
o-Xylene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	Analysis	
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	90	63-141	EPA 8015B	
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	91	79-139	EPA 8015B	
Trifluorotoluene (PID)	90	63-133	EPA 8021B	
Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	96	79-128	EPA 8021B	

Type:

BLANK

Lab ID: QC298160

Analyte	Result	RL	Analysis	
Gasoline C7-C12	ND	50	EPA 8015B	
MTBE	ND	2.0	EPA 8021B	
Benzene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B	
m,p-Xylenes o-Xylene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.50	EPA 8021B	<u> </u>

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	Analysis	
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	93	63-141	EPA 8015B	
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	92	79-139	EPA 8015B	ľ
Trifluorotoluene (PID)	94	63-133	EPA 8021B	ľ
Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	99	79-128	EPA 8021B	

ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 1 of 1



	Curtis & Tompkins Lab	pratories Anal	ytical Report
Lab #:	180132	Location:	Former Russ Elliot Fac.
Client:	Stellar Environmental Solutions	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	2003-43	Analysis:	EPA 8021B
Type:	LCS	Diln Fac:	1.000
Lab ID:	QC298161	Batch#:	103124
Matrix:	Water	Analyzed:	06/21/05
Units:	ug/L		

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
MTBE	20.00	20.89	104	67-125
Benzene	20.00	20.99	105	80-120
Toluene	20.00	21.33	107	80-120
Ethylbenzene	20.00	21.57	108	80-120
m,p-Xylenes	20.00	21.99	110	80-120
o-Xylene	20.00	21.66	108	80-120

Surrogate	%rec	bimits
Trifluorotoluene (PID)	96	63-133
Bromofluorobenzene (PID)	101	79-128



	Curtis & Tompkins Lab	oratories Anal	ytical Report
Lab #:	180132	Location:	Former Russ Elliot Fac.
Client:	Stellar Environmental Solutions	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	2003-43	Analysis:	EPA 8015B
Type:	LCS	Diln Fac:	1.000
Lab ID:	QC298162	Batch#:	103124
Matrix:	Water	Analyzed:	06/21/05
Units:	ug/L		

Analyte	Spiked		%REC	Limits
Gasoline C7-C12	2,000	2,069	103	80-120

Surrogate	%RBC	Limits
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	112	63-141
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	102	79-139



		_					
	Curtis &	Tompk:	ins Labor	atories Anal	Lytical Report		
Lab #:	180132			Location:	Former Russ	Elliot Fa	с.
Client:	Stellar Environmen	tal Solu	utions	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	2003-43			Analysis:	EPA 8015B		
Field ID:	DRUM WATER	COMP		Batch#:	103124		
MSS Lab ID	: 180132-001			Sampled:	06/21/05		
Matrix:	Water			Received:	06/21/05		
Units:	ug/L			Analyzed:	06/21/05		
Diln Fac:	1.000						
Type:	MS			Lab ID:	QC298211		
	Analyte	MSS I	Result	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
Gasoline C	7-C12		25.34	2,000	1,954	96	80-120
	Surrogate	%REG	. Limits				
Trifluorot	oluene (FID)	102	63-141				
Bromofluor	obenzene (FID)	94	79-139				
Type:	MSD			Lab ID:	QC298212		
	Analyte		Spiked	Res	ult %REC		RPD Lim
Gasoline C	7-C12		2,000	2,0	100	80-120	4 20

Surrogate%RHCLimitsTrifluorotoluene (FID)10463-141Bromofluorobenzene (FID)9579-139

RPD= Relative Percent Difference Page 1 of 1



	Tc	tal Extracta	ble Hydrocarbo	ns
				Former Russ Elliot Fac.
Lab #:	180132	0 - 1	Location:	EPA 3520C
Client:	Stellar Environmental	Solutions	Prep:	EPA 8015B
Project#: Field ID:			Analysis: Sampled:	06/21/05
Matrix:	DRUM WATER COM	P	Received:	06/21/05
Matrix: Units:	Water		Prepared:	06/23/05
	ug/L		-	06/24/05
Diln Fac: Batch#:	1.000 103242		Analyzed:	08/24/03
Type:	SAMPLE		Lab ID:	180132-001
Diesel C10	Analyte	Result 1,100 H Y	RL 50	
DIESEI CI	5-024	1,100 11 1		
	Surrogate	%REC Limits		
Hexacosane		102 55-143		
Type:	BLANK		Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C
Lab ID:	QC298617			
	Analyte	Result	RL	
Diesel Clo		ND	50	
Hexacosan	Surrogate	*REC Limits		

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 1 of 1

Chromatogram



Chromatogram

Sample Name : ccv,S778,dsl FileName : G:\GC15\CHB\175B003.RAW Method : BTEH159S.MTH Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.97 min Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mV
 Sample #: 500mg/L
 Page 1 of 1

 Date : 6/24/05
 11:19 AM

 Time of Injection: 6/24/05
 10:12 AM

 Low Point : 21.07 mV
 High Point : 208.17 mV

 Plot Scale: 187.1 mV
 10:12 AM

Response [mV]





		Total	Extract	able Hydrocarbo	ns			
Lab #: Client: Project#: Matrix: Units: Diln Fac:	Water ug/L	al Solu	utions	Location: Prep: Analysis: Batch#: Prepared: Analyzed:	Former Russ EPA 3520C EPA 8015B 103242 06/23/05 06/24/05	Elliot Fa	ac.	
Type: Lab ID:	BS QC298618			Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C			
Diesel C1	Analyte 0-C24		Spiked	Result	*REC	Limits		
	0 (24		2,500	2,750	110	50-133		
Hexacosan	Surrogate e	%REC 116	Limits 55-143					
Type: Lab ID:	BSD QC298619			Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C			
	Analyte		Spiked	Result		Limits		
Diesel Cl()-C24		2,500	2,706	108	50-133	RPD 2	Lim 40
Hexacosane	Surrogate	%REC 117	Limits 55-143					

Wastewater Profile and Transport Documentation

06/28/2005 07:05 165058	381950
-------------------------	--------

NORTH STATE ENVIRON

REVISED 67.00

06/28/2005 07:05 165058	81950	NORTH ST	ATE ENVIRON	PAGE 02
•	•			
	ous Waste Profi	le Sheet	,	
3650 East 26th Street Price	Calego	.	For office	use only, do not write in this area
Vernon, CA. 90023			1	
Tel: (323) 268-5056	[
Sar: (323) 268-9672 Conuments:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·]	
EP.A. # CAT 080033681				
, ', <u>'</u>			Ì	
Waste description, qualifying paramete	rs and price are b:	ased on profile subm	nitted	Waste I.D. # (Assigned by DF
A. CUSTOMER INFORMATION Name of Company NOVITH STATE	Fouriermente	4	EPA ID # <u></u>	R 000 159 459
Facility Address 815 Dibugi	Anoniae	Mailine Addres	<u>fo Box</u>	2148
		~		San Francisco, CA 9408
So, San Francisco Contact Terry Hacking			ne() 650,585.7	LY38 Fax () 650.588. K
		<u>> Pan 110</u>		
B. GENERATOR INFORMATION (If different Name of Company MS. Jognor	TE EllioTT	······	_ US EPA #	<u> </u>
Facility Address 2526 Wa	od stroet			
Oakland,	C.A		TPYYY HogmaBh	ane() 650, 588, 2838
Contact <u>Same</u>	TideSat	es Mar Phone	and the second	Fax () (1 50 . SP8, 1
C WASTE STREAM INFORMATION		Process Generati		e. assessment
Waste Name Warter		<u> </u>	Gent Other	Das Tank
Packaging DBulk Liquid D Bulk Solid Volume SKSSact		Drums E Size 25 Gallons 🗆 Lbs. 🗆 Ci	ubic Yards F	er. I Month I Quarter I, Ye
D. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WAST	E \			
1. General Characteristics	· · · ·		ic Gravity	3. Flash Point □ < 100F □ > 200
Color Cleur & Liquid (OU			□ 1.4 - 1.7 □ >1.7	□ < 100F □ > 200
Odor D Solid	🗆 Single Layer	50.8-1.0	$\Box = Exact$	□ 140-140F
GeNone D Strong D Sludge	Double Layer			Method
D Mild D Powder	D Multi Layer	$\frac{1}{1-10} \boxed{12-1.4}{10-<12}$	LS D > 12.5	D Range
4. pH: D <2 D 2-4 D 4-7 E. CREMICAL COMPOSITION		F. METALS		
Water -		YES NO	Ŷ	ES NO
<u> </u>		$\square \% Arsenic(A_s)_$	PPM · E	Mercuiv (Hg) Pl
	· ·	$\Box \not $	PPM E	V Nickel(Ni) Pi V Selenium(Se) Pi V Selenium(Se) Pi V Silver(Ag) Pi V Thallium(Tl) Pi
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		🗔 😼 Cadmium(Cď)PPM [🖸 💭 Selenium(Se)Pl
		Chromium(C C Copper(Cu)_	<u>рем</u> 🗆	Silver(Ag)P
		🗇 🛱 Copper(Cu)_	PPM 🖸	L (7 Thallium(TI)P
	%	Lead(Pb)	PPM 🛛	Di Zinc(Zn)P
		🔲 🖟 (Hexa) Chrome _	PPM 🖸	D OtherP
		Other	PPM D	
TOT /				act(TCLP)
5. Is this maste subject to RCRA Subpart CC Control	16? DYes C		mic concentration, if k	
6. Is this waste subject to Benzene Waste Operation)	NESHAP? [] YES []	NO. If yes, what is the	SIC tode for operations	peneraung uns wasse:
7- 14 this washe includes any RCR4 Codes D001 thro	with D043, can this was	ic reasonably be expecte	d to exceed the 40CFR20	18.48 Universal Treatment Stationrus (
_for any Underlying Hazardous Constituent(s)?		omplete Attachment 1 4	JES LAURE	
8. This waste is (check one): 19 Wastewater 1 9. Does wastewater treatment of this waste generate a	Non-wastewater	TIVES RING		
G. HAZARDOUS CHARACTERISTICS (From CFI				
Schone _ D'Pyropho		Pathogenic	🛛 Reactive	
D Radioactive O PCBs		Shock Sensitive	D Pesticides/Herbis	sides
H. OTHER COMPONENTS	L SHIPPING INFO	RMATION	non-inversion	us waster Liquid
TES NO	D.O.T. Proper Shippin	g Name_3.097.9Y	runeyozurad	
C Chelating Agents PPM	UNNA#	. Hazaro	dous Class	R.Q
D & SilicalesPPM		<u> </u>	· · · · ·	
	RCRA Waste?	I Yes ANO COde		
Ammonia PPM PhosphatesPPM PhosphatesPPM Phosols PPM	CA Hazardon Warat	Tes DNO Code	•	
Halogenated OrganicsPPM	- ·	•	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Aromaúc Hydrocarbons PPM	"I hereby certify that	this waste is non-haza	rdous in accordance wi	th both Federal and State of California
	Hazardous Waste St	amies and Regulations.	· · ·	
	(check here if you as	e certifying that this wi	aste is non-hazardous)	
Special Mandling Information				
this and wairant that the above information, the inform	and shaked and the	Waste Stream as described	i is true and context to the	best of thy knowledge and shilly so wi
a second signs as an authorized agent of the general	or, and has confirmed t	he information contrared	in this Profile Sheet fro	on information provided by the general
unional information as it has determined to be reasonabl	Lucciesing.		-	A 200 - 100
obo Ms.	Ell'OTT -	Sales I	mgr,	<u></u>
SIGNATURE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	III.	E	DATE

	· C 7
The Ender Start Sau	

S PO >CI {E ٢.

.

.

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Plea	se print or type (Form designed for use on elite (2 pitch) typewriter)				··	2. Page 1
	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US EPA ID No.	N/A		Manifest Document No.	1750274	of
	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address	SITE =	2526 WOOD STR	EET			
	JEANETTE ELLIOTT 1744 SKYVIEW DRIVE,		OAKLAND, CA				
	4. Generator's Phone (SAN LEANDRO,	CA 94577 (510)	644-3123 US EPA ID Number		A. State Transpo	orter's ID	
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name	1	03 EPA IB Namba	ŀ	B. Transporter 1		
	NORTH STATE ENVIRONME	8.	US EPA ID Number		C. State Transpo	orter's ID	
			<u>a</u>	· . · · · ·		Rhone Las - S	<u>in an the s</u>
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	10.	US EPA ID Number		E. State Facility's	s ID	:
	D, K. ENVIRONMENTAL 3650 EAST 26TH STREET,	TOS ANCELES CA	00223	ŀ	F. Facility's Phor		
	3650 EAST ZOIH SIREEL,	LUS ANGLLES, ON			(323)		14.
	11. WASTE DESCRIPTION			12. Con No.	tainers Type	13. Total Quantity	Unit Wt./Vol.
	a.	······································					
	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE,	TIĞÂID		3	DM	165	G
G	b.	•					
GENER			-				
E	c.						
A							
0 R							
R	d.	· • • • •	-				
1 10	G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above	,,			H. Handling Cod	es for Wastes Listed Abov	e
	A. 350629-15				• •		
		х. -					•
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					<u> </u>
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Info	mation	· .				
						•	
AN A							
						7 67 67	
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby cert in proper condition for transport. The materials d	fy that the contents of this shipment are ascribed on this manifest are not subject	e fully and accurately described a to federal hazardous waste reg	gulations.	n (especie		
Really and						X	Date
	Printed/Typed Name					Mom	th Day Year
68	MIGHAR DINGA		- VV VVI	17	<u>}</u>	/	Date
T R A	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of M Printed/Typed Name		gnature	1	/	Mon	th Day Year
Ñ S	EN GONG	1	Allow			7	2605
P	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of M		17/			Mon	Date th Day Year
TRANSPORTER	Printed/Typed Name		grange				
	19. Discrepancy Indication Space	//	-	-			
F A							
C I	20. Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of receip	t of the waste materials covered by this	manifest, except as noted in ite	em 19.		······································	
L	20. Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of receil						Date
I T Y	Printed/Typed Name	Sig	gnature			Mon	th Day Year
'	4 © 2002 LABEL MASTER ® (800) 621-5808 www	labelmaster.com	PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER		WITH		Rev. 3/95

É

USING SOYBEAN INK

SOYINK

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

APPENDIX D

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Results

Table D-1Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results2526 Wood Street, Oakland

Sample I.D.	TEHd	TVHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- benzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE	Fuel Oxygenates ^(a)	
February 2004 Ev	rent								
MW-1	<50	172	1.2	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	578	TAME = 3 TBA = 19	
MW-2	<50	72	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	16.4	ND	
MW-3	<50	58	<0.5	0.6	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	ND	
May 2004 Event		•	•	•	•	•			
MW-1	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	399	TAME = 2	
MW-2	<50	83	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	1,230	TAME = 52 DIPE = 0.6 TBA = 243	
MW-3	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	ND	
August 2004 Even	t								
MW-1	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	1,210	TAME = 3 TBA = 78	
MW-2	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	769	TAME = 6 TBA = 81	
MW-3	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	ND	
November 2004 E	vent		•	•	•	•	•		
MW-1	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	83	ND	
MW-2	<50	271	102	<0.5	<0.5	1.3	1,820	TAME = 139 TBA = 486	
MW-3	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	ND	
February 2005 Ev	ent								
MW-1	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	12.6	ND	
MW-2	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	4.8	ND	
MW-3	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	ND	

Table D-1 continued

Sample I.D.	TEHd	TVHg	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- benzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE	Fuel Oxygenates ^(a)	
May 2005 Event									
MW-1	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	116	ND	
MW-2	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	100	TAME = 4 $TBA = 48$	
MW-3	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<0.5	ND	
August 2005 Event									
MW-1	<500	220	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	310	ND	
MW-2	<50	110	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	100	ND	
MW-3	<50	< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	<1.0	ND	

Notes:

^(a) Table reports only detected fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers.

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether. MTBE = methyl *tertiary*-butyl ether;

TBA = *tertiary*-butyl alcohol

TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons – diesel range TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons – gasoline range

TAME = tertiary-amyl methyl ether

ND = not detected above method reporting limits

All results in µg/L.